
1.	 List of Parts
The provided accessories may vary depending on the model.

1 Simple User Guide 2 *Warranty Card / Regulatory Guide / WEEE

3 *Remote Control 4 *Batteries

5 *Power Cord 6 *Data Cable

7 *CI Card Adapter

	– *: Some of the items specified above may not be included in the package, depending on the model or geographical area.
	– Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing.

2.	 Installing the LED TV Stand

Assembling the Stand and Components
When installing the stand, use the provided components and parts.

x 4
(M4 x L14)

Stand Screws Power Cord
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NOTE
	• The colour and shape of parts may differ from what is shown. Specifications are subject to change without notice to improve quality.
	• Make sure to distinguish between the front and back of each component when assembling them.
	• Make sure that at least two persons lift and move the TV. 

3.	 EN 60065:2014 Standard instructions
You can mount the TV on the wall using a wall mount kit (sold separately).
When installing a wall mount kit, we recommend you fasten all four VESA 
screws.
If you want to install a wall mount kit that attaches to the wall using two 
top screws only, be sure to use a Samsung wall mount kit that supports 
this type of installation. (You may not be able to purchase this type of wall 
mount kit, depending on the geographical region.)

Wall mount 
bracket

TV

C

	– For 82 inch or larger models, have four people mount the TV onto a wall.

TV size in inches
VESA screw hole specs  
(  * ) in millimetres

  
(mm)

  
(mm)

  
(mm)

C (mm) Standard Screw Quantity

32 200 x 200 266.4 122.7 116 21-23 M8 4

4.	 The Connection Panel

DATA

LAN
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COMMON INTERFACE

BACK OF TELEVISION

5.	 Specifications
Model Name HG32F800F*

Display Resolution 1920 x 1080

Screen Size
Measured Diagonally

32 inches
80 cm

Sound (Output) 10 W

Dimensions  
(W x H x D)

Body
With Stand

732.9 x 438.7 x 73.2 mm
732.9 x 451.5 x 117.3 mm

Weight Without Stand
With Stand

4.0 kg
4.1 kg

Power Supply AC220-240V~ 50/60Hz

Environmental Considerations

Operating Temperature
Storage Temperature

10 °C to 40 °C (50 °F to 104 °F)
-20 °C to 45 °C (-4 °F to 113 °F)

Operating Humidity
Storage Humidity

10 % to 80 %, non-condensing
5 % to 95 %, non-condensing

	• This device is a Class B digital apparatus.
	• The design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
	• For information about the power supply, and more information about power consumption, refer to the information on the label 

attached to the product.
	• Typical power consumption is measured according to IEC 62087.
	• To connect a LAN cable, use a CAT 7 (*STP type) cable for the connection. (100/10 Mbps)

* Shielded Twisted Pair
	• You can see the label-rating attached to the back of the TV. (For some models, you can see the label-rating inside the cover terminal.)
	• Download the User guide from the following Samsung Website for further details. http://www.samsung.com/business

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
Web site: https://www.samsung.com

	| Български

1.	 Списък на детайлите
Предоставените аксесоари може да се различават за различните 
модели.

1 Кратко ръководство за 
потребителя

2 *Гаранционна карта / 
Нормативно ръководство 
/ WEEE

3 *Дистанционно управление 4 *Батерии
5 *Захранващ кабел 6 *Кабел за данни
7 *Адаптер за CI Card

	– *: Някои от посочените по-горе елементи може да не са включени 
в опаковката в зависимост от модела или географския район.

	– Свържете се с продавача, от който сте закупили продукта, ако 
откриете липсващи компоненти.

2.	Монтиране на стойката на LED 
телевизора

Сглобяване на стойката и компонентите
При монтиране на стойката използвайте предоставените части и 
компоненти.

	• Стойка 	• Винтове 	• Захранващ кабел

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА
	• Цветът и формата на частите могат да са различни от показаното 

изображение. Спецификациите подлежат на промяна без 
предизвестие, за да се подобри качеството.

	• Уверете се, че правите разлика между предната част и гърба на 
всеки компонент, когато ги сглобявате.

	• Уверете се, че поне двама души вдигат и местят телевизора.

3.	EN 60065:2014 стандартни 
инструкции

Можете да монтирате телевизора на стена с комплекта за монтиране 
на стена (продава се отделно)
Когато монтирате комплект за стенен монтаж, препоръчваме да 
затегнете и четирите винта VESA.
Ако искате да монтирате комплект за стенен монтаж, който 
се закрепва към стената само с два горни винта, непременно 
използвайте комплект за стенен монтаж на Samsung, който поддържа 
този тип монтаж. (Този тип комплект за стенен монтаж може да не се 
предлага във всички географски региони.)

	– За монтирането на 82-инчовите или по-големи модели на стена са 
нужни четири души.

4.	Табло за връзка

5.	Спецификации
Съображения за околната среда
	• Това устройство е цифрово изделие от клас Б.
	• Конструкцията и спецификациите подлежат на промяна без 

предизвестие.
	• За информация за захранването и повече информация за 

консумацията на енергия проверете данните от етикета, залепен 
на продукта.

	• Типичната консумация на енергия се измерва според IEC 62087.
	• За да свържете LAN кабел, използвайте кабел CAT 7 (*STP тип) за 

свързването. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Етикетът е поставен на гърба на телевизора. (За някои модели 
етикетът се намира от вътрешната страна на капачето за 
терминали)

	• Изтеглете ръководството за потребителя от следния уебсайт на 
Samsung за допълнителни подробности.  
http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Hrvatski

1.	 Popis dijelova
Isporučena dodatna oprema može se razlikovati ovisno o modelu.

1 Jednostavni korisnički 
priručnik

2 *Jamstvena kartica / Vodič 
kroz zakonske propise / WEEE

3 *Daljinski upravljač 4 *Baterije
5 *Kabel za napajanje 6 *Podatkovni kabel
7 *Adapter za CI karticu

	– *: Neke od prethodno navedenih stavki možda neće biti uključene u 
pakiranje ovisno o modelu ili zemljopisnom području.

	– Ako neke komponente nedostaju, obratite se dobavljaču kod kojeg ste 
kupili proizvod.

2.	Montiranje postolja za LED televizor
Sastavljanje postolja i komponenti
Prilikom montiranja postolja upotrebljavajte priložene komponente i 
dijelove.

	• Postolje 	• Vijci 	• Kabel za napajanje

NAPOMENA
	• Boja i oblik dijelova mogu se razlikovati od onih prikazanih na slici. 

Specifikacije su podložne promjeni s ciljem poboljšanja kvalitete, bez 
prethodne obavijesti.

	• Prilikom sklapanja pripazite na razliku između prednje i stražnje strane 
svake komponente.

	• Pobrinite se da najmanje dvije osobe podižu i pomiču televizor.

3.	EN 60065:2014 standardne upute
Televizor možete postaviti na zid pomoću zidnog nosača (prodaje se zasebno).
Prilikom montiranja nosača na zid, preporučujemo da pričvrstite sva četiri 
vijka prema standardu VESA.
Ako želite montirati zidni nosač koji se na zid pričvršćuje samo s dva gornja 
vijka, svakako koristite zidni nosač tvrtke Samsung koji podržava ovu vrstu 
montaže. (Možda nećete moći kupiti ovu vrstu zidnog nosača ovisno o 
geografskom području.)

	– Modele televizora veličine 82 inča ili veće na zid trebaju postaviti četiri 
osobe.

4.	Ploča za povezivanje

5.	Specifikacije
Uvjeti u okruženju
	• Ovaj je uređaj digitalni uređaj klase B.
	• Dizajn i specifikacije podložni su promjenama bez prethodne obavijesti.
	• Informacije o napajanju i potrošnji energije potražite u informacijama na 

naljepnici zalijepljenoj na proizvod.
	• Tipična potrošnja energije izmjerena je u skladu sa standardom IEC 62087.
	• Za povezivanje LAN kabela upotrijebite kabel kategorije 7 (*STP vrsta 

kabela). (100/10 Mb/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Naljepnica s oznakom nalazi se na stražnjoj strani televizora. (Kod 
nekih modela naljepnicu s oznakom možete pronaći s unutarnje strane 
poklopca priključka.)

	• Dodatne pojedinosti potražite u korisničkom priručniku kojeg možete 
preuzeti na sljedećem web-mjestu tvrtke Samsung.  
http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Čeština

1.	 Seznam součástí
Příslušenství, které je součástí balení, se může lišit v závislosti na modelu.

1 Stručná uživatelské příručka 2 *Záruční list / Regulační 
příručka / WEEE

3 *Dálkové ovládání 4 *Baterie
5 *Napájecí kabel 6 *Datový kabel
7 *Adaptér karet CI

	– *: Některé z výše uvedených položek nemusí být v závislosti na modelu 
nebo zeměpisné oblasti součástí balení.

	– V případě chybějícího příslušenství se obraťte na prodejce.

2.	Instalace stojanu televizoru LED
Sestavení stojanu a součástí
Při instalaci stojanu použijte dodávané součásti a díly.

	• Stojan 	• Šrouby 	• Napájecí kabel

POZNÁMKA
	• Barva a tvar vlastních součástí se může lišit od vzhledu na obrázku. 

Změna technických parametrů za účelem vylepšení je vyhrazena bez 
předchozího upozornění.

	• Před sestavením rozlišujte mezi přední a zadní stranou každé součásti.
	• S televizorem musí manipulovat minimálně dvě osoby.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Standardní pokyny
Televizor můžete upevnit na zeď pomocí sady pro upevnění na zeď (prodává 
se samostatně).
Při montáži sady pro upevnění na zeď doporučujeme upevnit všechny čtyři 
šrouby VESA.
Pokud chcete instalovat sadu pro upevnění na zeď, která se připevní ke 
zdi pouze dvěma horními šrouby, použijte montážní sadu Samsung, která 
podporuje tento typ instalace. (Tento typ sady upevnění na zeď nemusí být 
v závislosti na geografické oblasti dostupný.)

	– 82palcové nebo větší modely televizorů by měli na zeď upevňovat čtyři 
lidé.

4.	Panel pro připojení

5.	Specifikace
Provozní prostředí
	• Tento přístroj je digitální zařízení třídy B.
	• Provedení a technické údaje se mohou změnit bez předchozího 

upozornění.
	• Údaje o napájení a spotřebě energie naleznete na štítku umístěném na 

výrobku.
	• Obvyklá spotřeba je měřena podle normy IEC 62087.
	• Chcete-li připojit kabelu sítě LAN, použijte připojení kabel CAT 7 (typ 

*STP). (100/10 Mb/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Výrobní štítek je umístěn na zadní straně televizoru. (U některých 
modelů je výrobní štítek umístěn uvnitř krytu konektorů.)

	• Stáhněte uživatelskou příručku z následující webové stránky společnosti 
Samsung, kde najdete další podrobnosti.  
http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Dansk

1.	 Liste over dele
Det medfølgende tilbehør afhænger muligvis af den enkelte model.

1 Enkel brugervejledning 2 *Garantibevis / 
Lovgivningsmæssig vejledning 
/ WEEE

3 *Fjernbetjening 4 *Batterier
5 *Strømkabel 6 *Datakabel
7 *CI Card-adapter

	– *: Nogle af elementerne, der er specificeret ovenfor, er muligvis ikke 
inkluderet i pakken, alt efter model eller geografisk område.

	– Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du købte produktet, hvis der mangler nogle 
komponenter.

2.	Installere LED tv-holder
Montering af sokkel og komponenter
Ved montering af soklen, skal de medfølgende komponenter og dele 
anvendes.

	• Sokkel 	• Skruer 	• Strømkabel

BEMÆRK
	• Farven og faconen på dele kan variere i forhold til det viste. 

Specifikationer kan ændres uden forudgående varsel for at forbedre 
kvaliteten.

	• Sørg for at skelne mellem forsiden og bagsiden af af hver komponent 
ved montering.

	• Sørg for, at der er mindst to personer til at løfte og flytte tv'et.

3.	EN 60065:2014 
Standardinstruktioner

Du kan montere tv'et på væggen ved hjælp af et vægbeslag (sælges separat).
Når du installerer et vægbeslag, anbefaler vi, at du strammer alle fire 
VESA-skruer.
Hvis du ønsker at installere et vægbeslag, der kun sættes fast i væggen 
med to skruer, skal du sørge for at bruge et vægbeslag fra Samsung, der 
understøtter denne type af installation. (Afhængig af det geografiske 
område har du muligvis ikke mulighed for at købe denne type vægbeslag.)

	– For modeller på 82” eller større, skal der fire personer montere tv’et på 
en væg.

4.	Forbindelsespanel

5.	Specifikationer
Miljømæssige betragtninger
	• Denne enhed er et digitalt apparat i klasse B.
	• Designet og specifikationerne kan ændres uden varsel.
	• For information om strømforsyningen og yderligere information 

om energiforbrug henvises der til oplysningerne på mærkatet, der 
påklæbet produktet.

	• Typisk strømforbrug målt i overensstemmelse med IEC 62087.
	• For at tilslutte et LAN-kabel, brug et kategori 7-kabel (*STP-typen) til 

forbindelsen. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Du kan se klassificeringsmærkaten på bagsiden af tv'et (på nogle 
modeller kan du se klassificeringsmærkaten inde i dækselterminalen).

	• Download brugervejledningen fra følgende Samsung-websted for at få 
flere oplysninger. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Nederlands

1.	 Onderdelenlijst
De meegeleverde accessoires kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van het model.

1 Eenvoudige 
gebruikersaanwijzing

2 *Garantiekaart / 
Gebruiksaanwijzing inzake 
voorschriften / WEEE

3 *Afstandsbediening 4 *Batterijen
5 *Netsnoer 6 *Gegevenskabel
7 *CI-kaartadapter

	– *: Sommige van hierboven gespecificeerde items zijn mogelijk niet in 
het pakket inbegrepen, afhankelijk van het model of de regio.

	– Indien er componenten ontbreken, neemt u contact op met de 
leverancier waar u het product hebt gekocht.

2.	De LED-tv-voet monteren
De standaard en onderdelen monteren
Gebruik voor het monteren van de voet de meegeleverde onderdelen.

	• Voet 	• Schroeven 	• Netsnoer

OPMERKING
	• De kleur en vorm van de onderdelen kan afwijken van de afbeelding. 

De specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden 
gewijzigd ter verbetering van de kwaliteit.

	• Let bij de montage goed op wat de voorkant en achterkant van elk 
onderdeel is.

	• Zorg ervoor dat minimaal twee personen de televisie optillen en 
verplaatsen.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Algemene instructies
Met de wandmontageset (afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar) kunt u de televisie aan 
de muur bevestigen.
Bij het installeren van de wandmontageset raden wij aan om alle vier de 
VESA-schroeven vast te zetten.
Als u een wandmontageset wilt installeren met alleen twee 
bovenschroeven, zorg er dan voor dat u een Samsung-wandmontageset 
gebruikt die dit type installatie ondersteunt. (Mogelijk is dit type 
wandmontageset niet verkrijgbaar in uw regio.)

	– Zorg dat u de 82-inch modellen en groter van de tv met z'n vieren aan 
de wand bevestigd.

4.	Het aansluitpaneel

5.	Specificaties
Omgevingsvereisten
	• Dit is een digitaal apparaat van klasse B.
	• De vormgeving en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande 

kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
	• Zie voor informatie over de stroomvoorziening en meer informatie over 

het energieverbruik het etiket op het product.
	• Standaard stroomverbruik gemeten overeenkomstig IEC 62087.
	• Gebruik een CAT 7-kabel (*STP-type) voor de verbinding als u een LAN-

kabel wilt aansluiten. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• U vindt het etiket achter op de tv. (Bij sommige modellen bevindt het 
etiket zich aan de binnenkant van het afdekplaatje).

	• Download de gebruikershandleiding van de volgende Samsung-website 
voor meer informatie. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Eesti

1.	 Osade loend
Kaasasolevad tarvikud võivad olenevalt mudelist erineda.

1 Lihtne kasutusjuhend 2 *Garantiikaart / Normatiivne 
teave / WEEE

3 *Kaugjuhtimispult 4 *Patareid
5 *Toitejuhe 6 *Andmekaabel
7 *CI CARD-i adapter

	– *: Olenevalt mudelist geograafilisest piirkonnast ei pruugi mõned 
ülaltoodud üksused olla kaasas.

	– Kui mõni komponent on puudu, võtke ühendust edasimüüjaga, kellelt 
toote ostsite.

2.	LED-teleri aluse paigaldamine
Toe ja komponentide paigaldamine
Aluse paigaldamisel tuleb kasutada kaasasolevaid komponente ja osi.

	• Alus 	• Kruvid 	• Toitejuhe

MÄRKUS
	• Osade värv ja kuju võivad näidatust erineda. Tehnilisi andmeid võidakse 

kvaliteedi parandamiseks etteteatamiseta muuta.
	• Komponentide kokkupanekul pöörake tähelepanu sellele, kumb on 

esi- ja kumb tagakülg.
	• Tõstke ja liigutage telerit vähemalt kahekesi.

3.	EN 60065:2014 standardi juhised
Saate paigaldada teleri seinale seinakinnituskomplekti abil (müüakse 
eraldi).
Seinakinnituskomplekti paigaldamisel soovitame kinnitada kõik neli VESA 
kruvi.
Kui soovite paigaldada seinakinnituskomplekti, mis kinnitatakse 
ainult kahe ülemise kruvi abil, kasutage kindlasti Samsungi 
seinakinnituskomplekti, mis sellist paigaldusviisi toetab. 
(Olenevalt geograafilisest piirkonnast ei pruugi te saada seda tüüpi 
seinakinnituskomplekti osta.)

	– 82-tolliste või suuremate mudelite korral tuleb teleri seinale 
kinnitamiseks kasutada nelja inimese abi.

4.	Pistikupesade paneel

5.	Tehnilised andmed
Keskkonnaga seotud andmed
	• See seade on B-klassi digitaalseade.
	• Kujundust ja tehnilisi andmeid võidakse ette teatamata muuta.
	• Lisateavet toiteallika ja energiatarbe kohta leiate tootel olevalt sildilt.
	• Tüüpilist energiatarvet mõõdetakse standardi IEC 62087 järgi.
	• LAN-kaabli ühendamiseks kasutage CAT 7 (*STP-tüüpi) kaablit. (100/10 

Mbit/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Sildi leiate teleri alumiselt küljelt. (Mõnel mudelil asetseb silt pesakatte 
sisemuses.)

	• Lisateabe saamiseks laadige alla kasutusjuhend järgmiselt Samsungi 
veebisaidilt. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Suomi

1.	 Osaluettelo
Mukana toimitetut lisätarvikkeet voivat vaihdella mallista riippuen.

1 Helppo käyttöopas 2 *Takuukortti / Säädösopas 
/ WEEE

3 *Kaukosäädin 4 *Paristot
5 *Virtajohto 6 *Datakaapeli
7 *CI-kortinlukija

	– *: Mallin tai maantieteellisen alueen mukaan voi olla, että jotkin edellä 
mainituista tuotteista eivät sisälly pakkaukseen.

	– Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin osa, ota yhteyttä siihen jälleenmyyjään, 
jolta ostit laitteen.

2.	LED-television telineen asentaminen
Jalustan ja osien kokoaminen
Käytä jalustan asentamiseen sen mukana toimitettuja osia ja 
komponentteja.

	• Jalusta 	• Ruuvit 	• Virtajohto

HUOMAA
	• Osien väri ja muoto voivat olla erilaisia kuin tässä näytettyjen osien. 

Teknisiä ominaisuuksia voidaan muuttaa laadun parantamiseksi ilman 
erillistä ilmoitusta.

	• Kun kasaat jalustaa, varmista, että tiedät, miten päin mitkäkin osat on 
asennettava.

	• Television nostamiseen ja siirtämiseen tarvitaan vähintään kaksi 
henkilöä.

3.	EN 60065:2014-standardin ohjeet
Voit asentaa television seinälle seinätelineen avulla (myydään erikseen).
Kun asenna seinäkiinnikkeen, suosittelemme, että kiinnität kaikki neljä 
VESA-ruuvia.
Jos haluat asentaa seinään seinäkiinnittimen käyttämällä vain kahta 
yläruuvia, käytä Samsungin seinäkiinnitintä, joka tukee tällaista asennusta. 
(Tällaista seinäkiinnitintä ei ehkä voi ostaa kaikilla alueilla.)

	– 82-tuumaisten tai suurempien TV-vastaanotinmallien seinään 
kiinnittämiseen tarvitaan neljä henkeä.

4.	Kytkentäpaneeli

5.	Tekniset tiedot
Käyttö- ja säilytysympäristö
	• Tämä laite on luokan B digitaalinen laite.
	• Laitteen ulkoasua ja teknisiä tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman 

ennakkoilmoitusta.
	• Saat lisätietoja virtalähteestä ja virrankulutuksesta laitteeseen 

kiinnitetystä tarrasta.
	• Tyypillinen virrankulutus on mitattu IEC 62087 -standardin mukaisesti.
	• Käytä lähiverkon kytkemiseen CAT 7 (*STP) -kaapelia. (100/10 Mbps)

* Shielded Twisted Pair
	• Tarra on kiinnitetty television taakse (Joissakin malleissa tarra on 

kiinnitetty liitinten kannen sisäpinnalle.)
	• Lataa käyttöohje seuraavasta Samsungin sivustosta, jos tarvitset 

lisätietoja. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Français

1.	 Liste des pièces
Les accessoires fournis peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.

1 Guide d'utilisation simplifié 2 *Carte de garantie / Guide 
réglementaire / WEEE

3 *Télécommande 4 *Piles
5 *Cordon d'alimentation 6 *Câble de données
7 *Adaptateur de carte CI

	– *: Certains des éléments spécifiés ci-dessus peuvent ne pas être inclus 
dans le colis, en fonction du modèle ou de la zone géographique.

	– S'il manque le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur auprès 
duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

2.	Installation du support du téléviseur 
LED

Assemblage du socle et des composants
Lors de l'installation du support, utilisez les composants et accessoires fournis.

	• Socle 	• Vis 	• Cordon d'alimentation

REMARQUE
	• La couleur et la forme des pièces peuvent différer de ce qui est illustré. 

Les spécifications sont communiquées sous réserve de modifications 
sans préavis dans le but d'améliorer la qualité.

	• Assurez-vous de bien faire la distinction entre l'avant et l'arrière de 
chaque composant avant leur mise en place.

	• Assurez-vous d'avoir au moins deux personnes disponibles pour 
soulever et déplacer le téléviseur.

3.	Instructions standards EN 
60065:2014

Vous pouvez fixer le téléviseur au mur à l'aide du kit de montage mural 
(vendu séparément).
Lors de l'installation d'un kit de montage mural, nous vous recommandons 
de fixer les quatre vis VESA.
Si vous souhaitez installer un kit de montage mural qui se fixe au mur au 
moyen de deux vis supérieures uniquement, veillez à utiliser un kit de 
montage mural Samsung compatible avec ce type d'installation. (Il se peut 
que ce type de kit de montage mural ne soit pas disponible à l'achat dans 
certaines régions.)

	– Pour les modèles de 82 pouces et plus, le montage du téléviseur au mur 
doit être réalisé par quatre personnes.

4.	Le panneau de connexion

5.	Caractéristiques techniques
Conditions ambiantes
	• Appareil numérique de Classe B.
	• La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.
	• Pour plus d'informations sur l'alimentation et la consommation, reportez-

vous aux renseignements fournis sur l'étiquette apposée sur le produit.
	• La consommation de courant normale est mesurée selon la norme CEI 62087.
	• Pour connecter un câble LAN, utilisez un câble CAT 7 (*type STP). 

(100/10 Mbits/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Vous pouvez voir la plaque signalétique attachée à l'arrière du 
téléviseur. (Sur certains modèles, vous pouvez voir la plaque 
signalétique à l'intérieur de la coque de protection.)

	• Pour plus d’informations, téléchargez le guide de l’utilisateur sur le site 
Web Samsung ci-après. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Deutsch

1.	 Teileliste
Das mitgelieferte Zubehör kann sich je nach Modell unterscheiden.

1 Einfaches Benutzerhandbuch 2 *Garantiekarte/Erklärungen 
zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher 
Vorschriften/WEEE

3 *Fernbedienung 4 *Batterien
5 *Netzkabel 6 *Datenkabel
7 *CI-Kartenadapter

	– *: Einige der oben genannten Elemente gehören je nach Modell bzw. 
Region eventuell nicht zum Paketinhalt.

	– Wenn Komponenten fehlen, wenden Sie sich an den Anbieter, bei dem 
Sie das Gerät gekauft haben.

2.	Montieren des Standfußes für das 
LED-Fernsehgerät

Aufbau des Standfußes und der Komponenten
Verwenden Sie zum Montieren des Standfußes nur die mitgelieferten 
Komponenten und Teile.

	• Standfuß 	• Schrauben 	• Netzkabel

HINWEIS
	• Die Farbe und Form von Teilen können sich von diesen Darstellungen 

unterscheiden. Unangekündigte Änderungen der technischen Daten 
des Geräts zum Zweck der Qualitätssteigerung sind vorbehalten.

	• Verwechseln Sie beim Zusammenbauen nicht die Vorder- und 
Rückseiten der einzelnen Komponenten.

	• Achten Sie darauf, dass immer mindestens zwei Personen das 
Fernsehgerät anheben und bewegen.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Normanweisungen
Zur Befestigung des Fernsehgeräts an einer Wand ist eine Wandhalterung 
(separat erhältlich) erforderlich.
Bei der Installation der Wandhalterung empfehlen wir, alle vier VESA-
Schrauben festzuziehen.
Wenn Sie eine Wandhalterung installieren möchten, die nur mit den beiden 
oberen Schrauben an der Wand befestigt werden soll, dürfen Sie nur 
eine Samsung-Wandhalterung verwenden, die diese Art von Installation 
unterstützt. (Je nach Region ist eine solche Wandhalterung im Handel 
möglicherweise nicht erhältlich.)

	– Für Modelle mit Größen von 82 Zoll oder mehr muss eine Wandmontage 
des Fernsehgeräts durch vier Personen erfolgen.

4.	Das Anschlussfeld

5.	Technische Daten
Umgebungsbedingungen
	• Dies ist ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B.
	• Änderung der technischen Daten und des Gerätedesigns vorbehalten.
	• Die technischen Daten zur benötigten Netzspannung und Informationen 

zum Energieverbrauch finden Sie auf dem Etikett am Gerät.
	• Der typische Stromverbrauch wird gemäß IEC 62087 gemessen.
	• Verwenden Sie für den Anschluss an das LAN ein CAT7-Kabel (*STP-

Kabel). (100/10 Mbit/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Sie finden den Produktaufkleber auf der Hinterseite des Fernsehgeräts. 
(Bei manchen Modellen finden Sie den Produktaufkleber unter der 
Abdeckung für die Anschlussklemmen.)

	• Laden Sie für weitere Einzelheiten die Benutzeranleitung von der folgenden 
Samsung-Website herunter. http://www.samsung.com/business
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	| Magyar

1.	 Alkatrészek listája
A mellékelt tartozékok típusonként változhatnak.

1 Rövid kezelési útmutató 2 *Jótállási jegy / Szabályozási 
útmutató / WEEE

3 *Távvezérlő 4 *Elemek
5 *Tápkábel 6 *Adatkábel
7 *CI-kártyaadapter

	– *: A modelltől vagy földrajzi területtől függően előfordulhat, hogy a fent 
meghatározott elemek némelyike nem szerepel a csomagban.

	– Ha bármelyik alkatrész hiányzik, forduljon a forgalmazóhoz.

2.	A LED TV állvány felszerelése
Az állvány és a komponensek felszerelése
Az állvány felszerelésekor használja a hozzá mellékelt részegységeket és 
alkatrészeket.

	• Állvány 	• Csavarok 	• Tápkábel

MEGJEGYZÉS
	• Az alkatrészek színe és alakja különbözhet a képen láthatótól. A 

műszaki jellemzők a teljesítmény javítása érdekében értesítés nélkül 
megváltozhatnak.

	• A felszerelésükkor győződjön meg róla, hogy melyik a tartozékok elülső 
és melyik a hátulsó része.

	• A TV-t legalább két személy emelje fel és mozgassa.

3.	EN 60065:2014 szabvány – utasítások
A tévékészülék a (külön kapható) fali konzol segítségével szerelhető a falra.
Falikonzol-készlet felszerelése esetén javasoljuk, hogy rögzítse az összes 
VESA-csavart.
Ha a falra csak a két felső csavarral rögzülő falikonzol-készletet szeretne 
felszerelni, feltétlenül az ilyen jellegű rögzítést támogató Samsung 
falikonzol-készletet használjon. (Nem minden földrajzi területen kapható 
ilyen falikonzol-készlet.)

	– A 82 hüvelykes vagy nagyobb modelleket négy személy rögzítse a falra.

4.	A csatlakozópanel

5.	Műszaki leírás
Környezeti feltételek
	• A készülék B osztályú digitális eszköz.
	• A kivitel és a műszaki jellemzők előzetes értesítés nélkül 

megváltozhatnak.
	• A tápellátásra és az energiafogyasztásra vonatkozó információk a 

termékre ragasztott címkén találhatók.
	• A jellemző energiafogyasztás mérése az IEC 62087 szabvány előírásai 

szerint történt.
	• A LAN-kábel csatlakoztatásához Cat. 7-es (*STP típusú) kábelt 

használjon. (100/10 Mb/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• A címkét a tv-készülék hátoldalára ragasztva találhatja meg. (Egyes 
modelleknél a címke a fedőlap belső oldalán található.)

	• A részletekért töltse le a felhasználói útmutatót a Samsung alábbi 
webhelyéről. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Italiano

1.	 Elenco delle parti
Gli accessori forniti possono variare in base al modello.

1 Guida semplice per l'utente 2 *Scheda di garanzia / Guida 
normativa / WEEE

3 *Telecomando 4 *Batterie
5 *Cavo di alimentazione 6 *Cavo dati
7 *Adattatore scheda CI

	– *: Alcuni degli elementi sopra elencati potrebbero non essere inclusi 
nella confezione, in base al modello o all'area geografica d'appartenenza.

	– Se alcuni componenti risultassero mancanti, rivolgersi al punto vendita 
presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto.

2.	Installazione piedistallo TV LED
Montaggio del piedistallo e componenti
Durante l'installazione del piedistallo, usare componenti e parti forniti in dotazione.

	• Piedistallo 	• Viti 	• Cavo di alimentazione

NOTA
	• Il colore e la forma dei componenti possono variare rispetto all'immagine 

fornita. Le specifiche sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso al fine di 
migliorare le prestazioni del prodotto.

	• Distinguere la parte anteriore da quella posteriore di ogni componente 
prima di assemblarlo.

	• Sollevare e spostare il televisore con l'aiuto di una seconda persona.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Istruzioni standard
È possibile installare il televisore a parete utilizzando l'idoneo kit di 
montaggio (venduto separatamente).
Nell'installare il kit di fissaggio a parete, si consiglia di serrare tutte le 
quattro viti della staffa VESA.
Per installare un kit di fissaggio a parete usando solo le due viti superiori, 
assicurarsi di usare un kit Samsung che preveda questo tipo di installazione. 
(l'acquisto di tale tipo di kit potrebbe risultare difficile in base alla regione di 
appartenenza).

	– Per i modelli da 82 pollici o maggiori, eseguire il montaggio del TV a 
parete con quattro persone.

4.	Il Pannello dei collegamenti

5.	Specifiche
Caratteristiche ambientali
	• Questo prodotto è un’apparecchiatura digitale di Classe B.
	• Design e specifiche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.
	• Per informazioni riguardanti l'alimentazione elettrica e il consumo di 

corrente, consultare l'etichetta apposta al prodotto.
	• Il consumo elettrico tipico viene misurato conformemente allo standard 

IEC 62087.
	• Per la connessione ad una LAN, usare un cavo CAT 7 (tipo STP*). (100/10 

Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Notare l'etichetta delle specifiche tecniche fissata sul retro del TV. (in 
alcuni modelli, l'etichetta delle specifiche tecniche è situata sul retro del 
coperchio dei terminali).

	• Per ulteriori dettagli, scaricare la Guida dell'utente dal seguente sito Web 
Samsung. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Latviešu

1.	 Detaļu saraksts
Komplektācijā iekļautie papildpiederumi var būt atšķirīgi atkarībā no modeļa.

1 Īsā lietošanas pamācība 2 *Garantijas karte / regulatīvās 
informācijas norādes / EEIA

3 *Tālvadības pults 4 *Baterijas
5 *Strāvas vads 6 *Datu kabelis
7 *CI kartes adapteris

	– *: Atkarībā no modeļa vai ģeogrāfiskā apgabala daži no iepriekš 
minētajiem elementiem var nebūt iekļauti komplektācijā.

	– Ja kāda no izstrādājuma sastāvdaļām trūkst, sazinieties ar tā pārdevēju.

2.	LED televizora statīva uzstādīšana
Statīva un tā komponenšu salikšana un uzstādīšana
Statīva uzstādīšanai izmantojiet komplektācijā iekļautos komponentus un 
detaļas.

	• Statīvs 	• Skrūves 	• Strāvas vads

PIEZĪME
	• Detaļu krāsa un forma var atšķirties no attēlos redzamās. Lai uzlabotu 

izstrādājuma kvalitāti, tā specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez iepriekšēja 
paziņojuma.

	• Uzstādīšanas laikā pārliecinieties, kura ir katra komponenta priekšējā 
un aizmugurējā daļa.

	• Pārliecinieties, ka televizora pacelšanā un pārvietošanā piedalās vismaz 
divi cilvēki.

3.	Ar EN 60065:2014 standartu saistītās 
instrukcijas

Jūs varat uzstādīt televizoru pie sienas, izmantojot sienas montāžas 
kronšteina komplektu (nopērkams atsevišķi).
Uzstādot sienas montāžas kronšteina komplektu, ieteicams nostiprināt 
visas četras VESA skrūves.
Ja vēlaties uzstādīt sienas montāžas kronšteinu, kurš stiprinās pie sienas, 
izmantojot tikai divas augšējās skrūves, pārliecinieties, ka izmantojat 
Samsung sienas montāžas kronšteina komplektu, kas atbalsta šāda veida 
uzstādīšanu. (Šāda veida sienas montāžās komplektu var nebūt iespējams 
iegādāties atkarībā no atrašanās vietās reģiona.)

	– 82 collu un lielāku modeļu gadījumā TV pie sienas ir jāuzstāda četrām 
personām.

4.	Savienojumu panelis

5.	Specifikācijas
Ar vidi saistīti apsvērumi
	• Šī ierīce ir B klases digitālā ierīce.
	• Dizains un specifikācijas var mainīties bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.
	• Informāciju par barošanu un papildu informāciju par elektroenerģijas 

patēriņu skatiet izstrādājumam pievienotajā etiķetē.
	• Tipisks enerģijas patēriņš tiek mērīts atbilstoši IEC 62087.
	• Lai savienotu LAN kabeli, izmantojiet CAT 7 (*STP tipa) kabeli, lai 

izveidotu šo savienojumu. (100/10 Mb/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Energomarķējumu var atrast televizora aizmugurējā daļā. (Atsevišķiem 
modeļiem energomarķējumu var atrast termināla vāciņa iekšpusē.)

	• Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, šajā Samsung vietnē lejupielādējiet 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatu. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Lietuvių kalba

1.	 Dalių sąrašas
Tiekiami priedai gali skirtis, atsižvelgiant į modelį.

1 Paprastas naudotojo vadovas 2 *Garantijos kortelė / 
Nustatymų vadovas / WEEE

3 *Nuotolinis valdymas 4 *Baterijos
5 *Maitinimo laidas 6 *Duomenų kabelis
7 *CI kortelės adapteris

	– *: Atsižvelgiant į modelį ar geografinę vietovę, kai kurie iš pirmiau 
nurodytų elementų gali būti neįtraukti į pakuotę.

	– Jeigu trūksta sudedamųjų dalių, kreipkitės į pardavėją, iš kurio įsigijote 
šį gaminį.

2.	LED televizoriaus stovo montavimas
Stovo ir jo komponentų surinkimas
Montuodami stovą, naudokite komplekte esančius komponentus ir dalis.

	• Stovas 	• Varžtai 	• Maitinimo laidas

PASTABA
	• Dalių spalva ir forma gali būti kitokia, nei pavaizduota paveikslėlyje. 

Siekiant pagerinti kokybę, gaminio specifikacijos gali būti keičiamos iš 
anksto apie tai neįspėjus.

	• Surinkdami atkreipkite dėmesį, kad skiriasi kiekvieno komponento 
priekinė ir užpakalinė dalis.

	• Užtikrinkite, kad televizorių keltų ir neštų bent du žmonės.

3.	Instrukcijos pagal standartą EN 
60065:2014

Televizorių galima pakabinti ant sienos, naudojant sieninį laikiklį (įsigyjamą 
atskirai).
Montuojant sieninio laikiklio komplektą patariame pritvirtinti visus keturis 
VESA varžtus.
Jei norite sumontuoti sieninio laikiklio komplektą, kuris tvirtinamas prie 
sienos tik dviem viršutiniais varžtais, būtinai naudokite „Samsung“ sieninio 
laikiklio komplektą, palaikantį tokio tipo montavimą. (Atsižvelgiant į 
geografinį regioną, gali būti neįmanoma įsigyti tokio tipo sieninio laikiklio 
rinkinio.)

	– 82 colių arba didesnius televizorių modelius montuoti ant sienos turi 
keturi žmonės.

4.	Jungčių skydelis

5.	Specifikacijos
Aplinkos apsaugos gairės
	• Tai yra B klases skaitmeninis aparatas.
	• Dizainas ir techniniai parametrai gali būti keičiami iš anksto apie tai 

neįspėjus.
	• Informacija apie maitinimą ir kita informacija apie elektros energijos 

vartojimą yra pateikta ant produkto etiketės.
	• Įprastai suvartojamos energijos kiekis nustatomas pagal IEC 62087 

standartą.
	• Norėdami prijungti LAN laidą, naudokite CAT 7 (*STP tipo) laidą. (100/10 

Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Gaminio etiketę galite rasti televizoriaus galinėje dalyje. (Kai kuriuose 
modeliuose gaminio etiketę rasite lizdo dangtelio vidinėje pusėje.)

	• Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, atsisiųskite naudotojo vadovą iš 
šios „Samsung“ svetainės. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Norsk

1.	 Liste over deler
Det medfølgende tilbehøret kan variere avhengig av modellen.

1 Enkel brukerveiledning 2 *Garantikort / 
forskriftveiledning / WEEE

3 *Fjernkontroll 4 *Batterier
5 *Strømledning 6 *Datakabel
7 *CI kort-adapter

	– *: Noen av elementene spesifisert ovenfor er kanskje ikke inkludert i 
pakken, avhengig av modell eller geografisk område.

	– Kontakt leverandøren du kjøpte produktet av hvis det mangler noen 
komponenter.

2.	Montering av LED TV-stativet
Montere fot og komponenter
Ved montering av stativet skal de medfølgende komponentene og delene 
brukes.

	• Stativ 	• Skruer 	• Strømledning

MERK
	• Fargen og fasongen på delene kan variere fra det som vises. 

Spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel for å forbedre kvaliteten.
	• Pass på å skille mellom forsiden og baksiden av de enkelte 

komponentene når du monterer dem.
	• Sørg for at minst to personer løfter og flytter TV-en.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Standard 
instruksjoner

Du kan feste TV-en på veggen med et veggfestesett (selges separat).
Når du installerer et veggmonteringssett anbefaler vi at du fester alle de 
fire VESA-skruene.
Hvis du vil installere et veggmonterinssett som festes til veggen med 
bare de to øverste skruene, skal du påse at du bruke et Samsung-
veggmonteringssett som støtter denne monteringstypen. (Det er ikke 
sikkert at du kan få kjøpt denne typen av veggmonteringssett, avhengig av 
det geografiske området.)

	– For modellene som er på 82 tommer eller større, skal fire personer 
montere TV-en på en vegg.

4.	Tilkoblingspanelet

5.	Spesifikasjoner
Miljøhensyn
	• Denne enheten er et digitalt apparat i klasse B.
	• Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel.
	• Du finner mer informasjon om strømforsyningen og strømforbruket på 

etiketten som er festet på produktet.
	• Vanlig strømforbruk måles i henhold til IEC 62087.
	• For å koble til en LAN-kabel bruker du en CAT 7 (* STP-type) kabel for 

tilkoblingen. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Du kan se merkedataetikketten som er festet til baksiden av TV-en. 
(På enkelte modeller kan du se merkedataetikketten på innsiden av 
dekselterminalen)

	• Last ned brukerveiledningen fra følgende Samsung-nettsted for mer 
informasjon. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Polski

1.	 Lista części
Dostarczone akcesoria mogą różnić się w zależności od modelu.

1 Uproszczona instrukcja 
obsługi

2 *Karta gwarancyjna / Instrukcja 
montażu / dyrektywa WEEE

3 *Pilot 4 *Baterie
5 *Przewód zasilający 6 *Kabel do transmisji danych
7 *Adapter kart CI

	– *: W zależności od modelu lub obszaru geograficznego niektóre z 
wymienionych powyżej elementów mogą nie być zawarte w pakiecie.

	– Jeżeli brakuje jakichkolwiek elementów, skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą 
produktu.

2.	Montaż podstawy telewizora LED
Montaż podstawy i elementów
Montując podstawę, należy używać wyłącznie części i elementów 
dostarczonych w zestawie.

	• Podstawa 	• Wkręty 	• Przewód zasilający

UWAGA
	• Kolor oraz kształt części mogą być inne niż na ilustracji. W celu 

polepszenia jakości producent zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany 
specyfikacji bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia.

	• Podczas montażu należy rozróżnić przednią i tylną stronę każdego elementu.
	• W podnoszeniu i przenoszeniu telewizora powinny uczestniczyć co 

najmniej dwie osoby.

3.	Standardowe instrukcje zgodne 
z normą EN 60065:2014

Telewizor można zamocować na ścianie za pomocą zestawu uchwytu 
ściennego (sprzedawanego osobno).
Wskazane jest dokręcenie wszystkich czterech śrub VESA podczas montażu 
zestawu uchwytu ściennego.
Jeśli ma zostać zamontowany zestaw uchwytu ściennego mocowany 
do ściany tylko dwiema górnymi śrubami, należy użyć zestawu uchwytu 
ściennego Samsung dopuszczającego tego typu montaż. (W niektórych 
regionach geograficznych zestawu uchwytu ściennego tego typu może nie 
być w sprzedaży).

	– W przypadku modeli o przekątnej ekranu 82 i lub większej montaż 
telewizora na ścianie powinny zawsze przeprowadzać cztery osoby.

4.	Panel złączy

5.	Dane techniczne
Uwagi dotyczące warunków pracy
	• To urządzenie jest urządzeniem cyfrowym klasy B.
	• Konstrukcja oraz dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez 

wcześniejszego powiadomienia.
	• Informacje dotyczące zasilania i poboru mocy można znaleźć na 

tabliczce znamionowej produktu.
	• Pomiar typowego poboru mocy zgodnie z normą IEC 62087.
	• Do uzyskania połączenia za pomocą kabla LAN należy użyć kabla 

kategorii 7 (typu *STP). (100/10 Mb/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się z tyłu telewizora. (W niektórych 
modelach tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się pod osłoną złączy).

	• Dokładniejsze informacje znajdują się w instrukcji obsługi, którą można pobrać 
z witryny internetowej firmy Samsung. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Português

1.	 Lista de acessórios
Os acessórios fornecidos podem variar consoante o modelo.

1 Guia prático do utilizador 2 *Cartão de Garantia/Guia de 
Regulamentação/REEE

3 *Telecomando 4 *Pilhas
5 *Cabo de alimentação 6 *Cabo de dados
7 *Adaptador do CI Card

	– *: Dependendo do modelo ou da área geográfica, alguns dos itens 
mencionados acima podem não estar incluídos na embalagem.

	– Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja componentes 
em falta.

2.	Instalação da base do televisor LED
Montar a base e os componentes
Quando instalar a base, utilize os componentes e peças fornecidos.

	• Base 	• Parafusos 	• Cabo de alimentação

NOTA
	• A cor e a forma das peças pode ser diferente do apresentado. As 

características técnicas estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio de 
forma a melhorar a qualidade.

	• Certifique-se de que distingue a parte da frente da parte de trás de cada 
componente quando estiver a montá-los.

	• Certifique-se de que o televisor é erguido e deslocado por, pelo menos, 
duas pessoas.

3.	Instruções da norma EN 60065:2014
Pode montar o televisor na parede usando um kit de montagem na parede 
(vendido separadamente).
Quando instalar um kit de montagem na parede recomendamos que 
aperte os quatros parafusos VESA.
Se quiser instalar um kit de montagem que se fixa à parede apenas com 
dois parafusos na parte superior, utilize um kit de montagem na parede 
Samsung que suporta este tipo de instalação. (Poderá não conseguir 
adquirir este tipo de kit de montagem na parede, dependendo da região 
geográfica).

	– No caso dos modelos de 82 polegadas ou maiores, a instalação do 
televisor na parede deve ser efetuada por quatro pessoas.

4.	Painel de ligação

5.	Características técnicas
Considerações ambientais
	• Este equipamento é um aparelho digital de Classe B.
	• O design e as características técnicas estão sujeitos a alterações sem 

aviso prévio.
	• Para obter informações sobre a fonte de alimentação e saber mais sobre 

o consumo de energia, consulte a etiqueta colada ao produto.
	• O consumo de energia típico é medido de acordo com a norma IEC 62087.
	• Para ligar um cabo LAN, utilize um cabo CAT 7 (*tipo STP) para efetuar a 

ligação. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Pode encontrar a etiqueta de classificação na parte posterior do 
televisor. (Para alguns modelos, pode encontrar a etiqueta de 
classificação no interior da proteção do terminal.)

	• Para mais informações, transfira o Manual do utilizador a partir do 
seguinte site da Samsung. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Română

1.	 Listă de piese
Accesoriile oferite pot varia în funcţie de model.

1 Ghid simplu de utilizare 2 *Certificat de garanție/Ghid 
de reglementare/WEEE

3 *Telecomandă 4 *Baterii
5 *Cablu de alimentare 6 *Cablu de date
7 *Adaptor CI Card

	– *: Este posibil ca unele dintre obiectele menționate mai sus să nu fie 
incluse în ambalaj, în funcție de model sau de zona geografică.

	– În cazul în care lipsesc componente, contactaţi furnizorul de la care aţi 
achiziţionat produsul.

2.	Instalarea stativului televizorului LED
Asamblarea stativului şi a componentelor
La instalarea stativului, folosiţi componentele şi piesele furnizate.

	• Stativ 	• Şuruburi 	• Cablu de alimentare

NOTĂ
	• Culorile şi formele pieselor pot diferi de cele afişate. Specificaţiile pot fi 

modificate fără înştiinţare, în scopul îmbunătăţirii calităţii.
	• Asiguraţi-vă că faceţi diferenţa între partea din faţă şi cea din spate a 

fiecărei componente înainte de a le asambla.
	• Asiguraţi-vă că televizorul este ridicat şi transportat de cel puţin două 

persoane.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Instrucţiuni standard
Puteţi monta televizorul pe perete utilizând un kit de montare pe perete 
(comercializat separat).
La fixarea unui kit de montare pe perete, vă recomandăm să folosiţi toate 
cele patru şuruburi VESA.
Dacă doriţi să instalaţi un kit de montare pe perete care se ataşează 
folosind doar cele două şuruburi din partea de sus, folosiţi un kit de 
montare pe perete Samsung care permite acest tip de montaj. (În funcţie 
de zona geografică, este posibil să nu aveţi posibilitatea să achiziţionaţi un 
astfel de kit de montare pe perete.)

	– Pentru modelele de 82 de ţoli sau mai mari, este nevoie de 4 persoane 
care să monteze televizorul pe perete.

4.	Panoul de conexiuni

5.	Specificaţii
Specificaţii legate de mediu
	• Acest echipament este un aparat digital din clasa B.
	• Designul şi specificaţiile fac obiectul modificării fără notificare prealabilă.
	• Pentru informaţii privind alimentarea cu energie electrică şi pentru mai 

multe informaţii despre consumul de energie, consultaţi informațiile de 
pe eticheta ataşată pe produs.

	• Consumul tipic de energie este măsurat conform IEC 62087.
	• Pentru a conecta un cablu LAN, utilizați un cablu CAT 7 (tip *STP) pentru 

conexiune. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Puteţi găsi eticheta cu consumul nominal pe partea din spate a 
televizorului. (Pentru anumite modele, puteţi găsi eticheta cu consumul 
nominal pe partea interioară a capacului.)

	• Pentru detalii suplimentare, descărcați Ghidul de utilizare de pe site-ul 
web Samsung. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Ελληνικά

1.	 Λίστα εξαρτημάτων
Τα εξαρτήματα που παρέχονται ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο.

1 Απλός οδηγός χρήσης 2 *Κάρτα εγγύησης / Οδηγός 
κανονισμών / WEEE

3 *Τηλεχειριστήριο 4 *Μπαταρίες
5 *Καλώδιο ρεύματος 6 *Καλώδιο δεδομένων
7 *Προσαρμογέας κάρτας CI Card

	– *: Ορισμένα από τα στοιχεία που καθορίζονται παραπάνω ενδέχεται 
να μην περιλαμβάνονται στη συσκευασία, ανάλογα με το μοντέλο ή τη 
γεωγραφική περιοχή.

	– Επικοινωνήστε με το κατάστημα από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν εάν 
λείπουν κάποια μέρη.

2.	Εγκατάσταση βάσης τηλεόρασης LED
Συναρμολόγηση της βάσης και των εξαρτημάτων
Κατά την εγκατάσταση της βάσης, χρησιμοποιήστε τα εξαρτήματα και τα 
μέρη που παρέχονται.

	• Βάση 	• Βίδες 	• Καλώδιο ρεύματος

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
	• Το χρώμα και το σχήμα των εξαρτημάτων ενδέχεται να διαφέρει από 

την εικόνα. Οι προδιαγραφές ενδέχεται να τροποποιηθούν χωρίς 
προειδοποίηση για βελτίωση της ποιότητας.

	• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι διακρίνετε ανάμεσα στο εμπρός και το πίσω μέρος 
κάθε εξαρτήματος όταν τα συναρμολογείτε.

	• Φροντίστε να υπάρχουν τουλάχιστον δύο άτομα για να σηκώσουν και 
να μετακινήσουν την τηλεόραση.

3.	Οδηγίες για το πρότυπο EN 60065:2014
Μπορείτε να τοποθετήσετε την τηλεόραση στον τοίχο, χρησιμοποιώντας 
ένα κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο (πωλείται ξεχωριστά).
Όταν εγκαθιστάτε ένα κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο, συνιστούμε να το 
στερεώνετε και με τις τέσσερις βίδες VESA.
Αν θέλετε να εγκαταστήσετε ένα κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο που 
προσαρτάται στον τοίχο χρησιμοποιώντας μόνο τις δύο επάνω βίδες, 
φροντίστε να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο της 
Samsung που υποστηρίζει αυτόν τον τύπο εγκατάστασης. (Ενδέχεται να 
μην μπορείτε να αγοράσετε αυτόν τον τύπο κιτ τοποθέτησης στον τοίχο, 
ανάλογα με τη γεωγραφική περιοχή.)

	– Για μοντέλα 82 ιντσών ή μεγαλύτερα, η τηλεόραση πρέπει να 
τοποθετηθεί στον τοίχο από τέσσερα άτομα.

4.	Ο πίνακας σύνδεσης
5.	Προδιαγραφές
Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες
	• Αυτή η συσκευή είναι μια ψηφιακή συσκευή κατηγορίας B.
	• Η σχεδίαση και οι προδιαγραφές ενδέχεται να τροποποιηθούν χωρίς 

προειδοποίηση.
	• Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την τροφοδοσία ρεύματος και 

περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την κατανάλωση ενέργειας, 
ανατρέξτε στις πληροφορίες που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα που είναι 
επικολλημένη στο προϊόν.

	• Η τυπική κατανάλωση ενέργειας μετράται σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο IEC 62087.
	• Για να συνδέσετε καλώδιο LAN, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καλώδιο CAT 7 

(τύπου *STP). (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Μπορείτε να δείτε την ετικέτα ονομαστικών τιμών που είναι προσαρτημένη 
στο πίσω μέρος της τηλεόρασης. (Για ορισμένα μοντέλα, μπορείτε να δείτε 
την ετικέτα ονομαστικών τιμών στο εσωτερικό του καλύμματος υποδοχών).

	• Κατεβάστε τον Οδηγό χρήστη από την παρακάτω τοποθεσία web της 
Samsung για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Srpski

1.	 Spisak delova
Obezbeđeni pribor može da se razlikuje u zavisnosti od modela.

1 Jednostavni korisnički 
priručnik

2 *Garantni list / Vodič kroz 
propise / WEEE

3 *Daljinski upravljač 4 *Baterije
5 *Kabl za napajanje 6 *Kabl za prenos podataka
7 *Adapter za CI karticu

	– *: Neke od gorenavedenih stavki možda nisu uključene u pakovanje, u 
zavisnosti od modela i geografskog područja.

	– Ako neka komponenta nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu kod koga ste 
kupili ovaj proizvod.

2.	Montiranje postolja za LED televizor
Sklapanje postolja i komponenata
Prilikom postavljanja postolja koristite isporučene komponente i delove.

	• Postolje 	• Zavrtnji 	• Kabl za napajanje

NAPOMENA
	• Boja i oblik delova mogu da se razlikuju od delova prikazanih na 

slici. Specifikacije mogu da se promene bez najave radi poboljšanja 
performansi.

	• Uočite razliku između prednjeg i zadnjeg dela svake komponente kada 
ih budete sklapali.

	• Najmanje dve osobe potrebne su za podizanje i premeštanje televizora.

3.	EN 60065:2014 standardna uputstva
Televizor možete da postavite na zid pomoću kompleta za montažu na zid 
(prodaje se zasebno).
Preporučujemo da pričvrstite sve zavrtnje prema VESA standardu prilikom 
postavljanja kompleta za montažu na zid.
Ako želite da postavite zidni nosač koji se montira na zid samo pomoću dva 
gornja zavrtnja, obavezno koristite komplet za montažu na zid kompanije 
Samsung koji podržava ovu vrstu montaže. (Možda nećete moći da kupite 
ovaj tip kompleta za montažu na zid u zavisnosti od regiona.)

	– Modele televizora sa dijagonalom ekrana od 82 inča ili većom na zid 
treba da postave četiri osobe.

4.	Tabla za povezivanje

5.	Specifikacije
Uticaj na životnu sredinu
	• Ovaj uređaj pripada klasi B digitalnih uređaja.
	• Dizajn i specifikacije mogu se promeniti bez najave.
	• Informacije o napajanju i dodatne informacije o potrošnji energije 

potražite među podacima na nalepnici na proizvodu.
	• Uobičajena potrošnja struje izmerena je u skladu sa standardom IEC 

62087.
	• Za povezivanje LAN kabla koristite kabl CAT 7 (tip *STP). (100/10 Mb/s)

* Shielded Twisted Pair
	• Nalepnica sa oznakama nalazi se na zadnjoj strani televizora. (Kod nekih 

modela nalepnica sa oznakama se može nalaziti na unutrašnjoj strani 
poklopca na odeljku sa priključcima.)

	• Preuzmite uputstvo za upotrebu sa sledeće veb lokacije kompanije 
Samsung da biste saznali više detalja. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Slovenčina

1.	 Zoznam dielov
Priložené príslušenstvo sa môže líšiť v závislosti od modelu.

1 Jednoduchá používateľská 
príručka

2 *Záručný list / príručka 
s uvedením predpisov / WEEE

3 *Diaľkový ovládač 4 *Batérie
5 *Napájací kábel 6 *Dátový kábel
7 *Adaptér karty CI

	– * V závislosti od modelu alebo geografickej oblasti nemusia byť niektoré 
vyššie uvedené položky súčasťou balenia.

	– Ak chýbajú niektoré komponenty, kontaktujte predajcu, u ktorého ste 
produkt kúpili.

2.	Montáž podstavca televízora LED
Montáž podstavca a komponentov
Pri montáži podstavca použite komponenty a diely, ktoré sú súčasťou 
balenia.

	• Podstavec 	• Skrutky 	• Napájací kábel

POZNÁMKA
	• Farba a tvar dielov sa môžu líšiť od uvedeného zobrazenia. Technické 

údaje sa môžu za účelom zlepšenia kvality meniť bez predchádzajúceho 
upozornenia.

	• Uistite sa, že pri montáži rozlišujete medzi prednou a zadnou stranou 
každého komponentu.

	• S televízorom musia pri dvíhaní a prenášaní manipulovať aspoň dve osoby.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Štandardné pokyny
Televízor môžete namontovať na stenu pomocou súpravy nástenného 
držiaka (predáva sa samostatne).
Ak inštalujete súpravu nástenného držiaka, odporúčame pripevniť všetky 
štyri skrutky VESA.
Ak chcete nainštalovať súpravu nástenného držiaka, ktorá sa pripevňuje k 
stene len pomocou dvoch horných skrutiek, uistite sa, že používate súpravu 
nástenného držiaka Samsung, ktorá podporuje tento typ inštalácie. 
(V závislosti od geografickej oblasti nemusí byť možné zakúpiť tento typ 
súpravy nástenného držiaka.)

	– Pre 82-palcové či väčšie modely je potrebné, aby sa inštalácie na stenu 
zúčastnili štyri osoby.

4.	Panel pripojenia

5.	Technické údaje
Prevádzkové prostredie
	• Toto zariadenie je klasifikované ako digitálny prístroj triedy B.
	• Dizajn a technické údaje sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho 

upozornenia.
	• Informácie o sieťovom napájaní a ďalšie informácie o spotrebe energie 

nájdete na štítku upevnenom na produkte.
	• Typická spotreba energie sa meria podľa normy IEC 62087.
	• Na pripojenie kábla LAN použite kábel Cat 7 (typ STP*). (100/10 Mb/s)

* Shielded Twisted Pair
	• Štítok nájdete pripevnený k zadnej časti televízora. (Pri niektorých 

modeloch nájdete štítok na vnútornej strane krytu koncoviek.)
	• Stiahnite si používateľskú príručku z nasledujúcej webovej lokality Samsung, 

kde nájdete ďalšie podrobnosti. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Slovenščina

1.	 Seznam delov
Priložena dodatna oprema se lahko razlikuje glede na model.

1 Preprost uporabniški priročnik 2 *Garancijska kartica / 
Regulativni vodnik / WEEE

3 * Daljinski upravljalnik 4 *Bateriji
5 *Napajalni kabel 6 *Podatkovni kabel
7 *Adapter za kartico za splošni 

vmesnik

	– *: Odvisno od modela in geografske regije nekateri elementi, navedeni 
zgoraj, morda niso vključeni v paket.

	– Če katere koli komponente manjkajo, se obrnite na ponudnika, pri 
katerem ste izdelek kupili.

2.	Namestitev stojala za televizor LED
Sestavljanje stojala in delov
Pri namestitvi stojala uporabite priložene komponente in dele.

	• Stojalo 	• Vijaki 	• Napajalni kabel

OPOMBA
	• Barva in oblika delov se lahko razlikujeta od prikazanega. Specifikacije 

se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila z namenom izboljšave 
kakovosti.

	• Med sestavljanjem sestavnih delov bodite pozorni, katera stran je 
sprednja in katera hrbtna.

	• Vsaj dve osebi naj dvigneta in premakneta televizor.

3.	Navodila, skladna s standardom EN 
60065:2014

Televizor lahko pritrdite na steno z opremo za pritrditev na steno (naprodaj 
posebej).
Pri namestitvi stenskega držala priporočamo, da privijete vse štiri vijake VESA.
Če želite namestiti stensko držalo, ki se ga v steno privije samo z zgornjima 
vijakoma, morate uporabiti stensko držalo znamke Samsung, ki podpira 
tovrstno namestitev. (Dobavljivost tovrstnega stenskega držala je odvisna 
od geografskega območja.)

	– Če je model televizorja 82-palčni ali večji, naj ga na steno namestijo štiri 
osebe.

4.	Plošča s priključki

5.	Specifikacije
Okoljski vidiki
	• Ta naprava je digitalni aparat razreda B.
	• Zasnovo in specifikacije lahko spremenimo brez obvestila.
	• Za informacije o napajanju in več o porabi energije si oglejte podatke na 

nalepki na izdelku.
	• Običajna poraba električne energije je izmerjena v skladu s standardom 

IEC 62087.
	• Za priključitev kabla LAN uporabite kabel 7. kategorije (tip *STP). 

(100/10 Mb/s)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Nalepka s podatki je na hrbtni strani televizorja. (Pri nekaterih modelih 
je nalepka s podatki na notranji strani pokrova za priključke.)

	• Za nadaljnje podrobnosti prenesite uporabniški priročnik z naslednjega 
spletnega mesta Samsung. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Español

1.	 Lista de piezas
Los accesorios proporcionados pueden variar según el modelo.

1 Guía del usuario sencilla 2 *Tarjeta de garantía / Guía 
normativa / RAEE

3 *Mando a distancia 4 *Pilas
5 *Cable de alimentación 6 *Cable de datos
7 *Adaptador de tarjeta CI

	– *: Es posible que algunos de los elementos especificados anteriormente 
no se incluyan en el paquete, según el modelo o la región geográfica.

	– Póngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió el producto si 
falta alguno de los componentes.

2.	 Instalación del soporte del televisor LED
Montaje del soporte y los componentes
Cuando instale el soporte utilice los componentes y piezas suministrados.

	• Soporte 	• Tornillos 	• Cable de alimentación

NOTA
	• El color y la forma de las piezas pueden variar respecto a los de las 

ilustraciones. Las especificaciones están sujetas a modificaciones sin 
previo aviso para mejorar la calidad.

	• Es importante que antes de montar cada componente se asegure de 
cuál es la parte delantera y cuál la posterior.

	• Al menos dos personas deben levantar y mover el televisor.

3.	Instrucciones según la norma EN 
60065:2014

Puede instalar el televisor en una pared mediante un kit de montaje mural 
(se vende por separado).
Cuando instale un kit de montaje mural, le recomendamos que ajuste los 
cuatro tornillos VESA.
Si desea instalar un kit de montaje mural que solo se sujete a la pared con 
dos tornillos superiores, asegúrese de utilizar un kit de montaje mural 
Samsung que admita ese tipo de instalación. (Es posible que no pueda 
adquirir este tipo de montaje mural en algunas regiones geográficas.)

	– Para los modelos de 82 pulgadas o más, son necesarias cuatro personas 
para montar el televisor en una pared.

4.	Panel de conexiones

5.	Especificaciones
Consideraciones medioambientales
	• Este dispositivo es un aparato digital de Clase B.
	• El diseño y las especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso.
	• Para obtener más información sobre la fuente de alimentación y el 

consumo de energía, consulte la información que se recoge en la 
etiqueta adherida al producto.

	• El consumo de energía normal se mide de acuerdo con IEC 62087.
	• Para conectar un cable LAN, utilice un cable CAT 7 (tipo *STP) para la 

conexión. (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Puede ver la etiqueta de clasificación adherida a la parte posterior del 
televisor. (En algunos modelos, puede ver la etiqueta de clasificación en 
el interior de la tapa de terminales.)

	• Descargue la guía de usuario del siguiente sitio web de Samsung para 
obtener más detalles. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Svenska

1.	 Lista över delar
Medföljande tillbehör kan variera beroende på modell.

1 Enkel användarhandbok 2 *Garantikort/föreskrifter/
WEEE

3 *Fjärrkontroll 4 *Batterier
5 *Strömsladd 6 *Datakabel
7 *CI-kortadapter

	– *: Vissa av artiklarna ovan medföljer eventuellt inte i paketet, beroende 
på modell eller geografiskt område.

	– Kontrakta leverantören där du köpte produkten om några delar saknas.

2.	Installera LED TV-stativet
Montera stativ och komponenter
Vid installation av stativet ska du använda de medföljande komponenterna 
och delarna.

	• Stativ 	• Skruvar 	• Strömsladd

OBS!
	• Färg och form på delarna kan variera från det som visas på bilden. 

Specifikationerna kan ändras utan föregående meddelande för att höja 
prestandan.

	• Se till att skilja mellan framsidan och baksidan av varje komponent när 
du monterar dem.

	• Se till att minst 2 personer lyfter och flyttar på TV:n.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Standardanvisningar
Du kan montera tv:n på väggen med en väggmonteringssats (säljs 
separat).
Vid installation av en väggmonteringssats rekommenderar vi att du fäster 
alla fyra VESA-skruvarna.
Om du vill installera en väggmonteringssats som monteras på väggen med 
endast två övre skruvar ska du vara noga med att använda en Samsung-
väggmonteringssats som stöder denna typ av installation. (Du kanske 
inte kan köpa denna typ av väggmonteringssats beroende på geografiskt 
område.)

	– För 82 tum eller större modeller ska ni vara fyra personer när tv:n 
monteras på väggen.

4.	Anslutningspanelen

5.	Specifikationer
Miljöfaktorer
	• Den här enheten är en digital apparat av klass B.
	• Designen och specifikationerna kan ändras utan föregående 

meddelande.
	• Information om effektspecifikationer och effektförbrukningen finns på 

etiketten som sitter på produkten.
	• Vanlig strömförbrukning mäts i enlighet med IEC 62087.
	• Använd en CAT 7-kabel (*STP-typ) för att ansluta en LAN-kabel. (100/10 

Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• Du hittar etiketten fäst på baksidan av tv:n. (Hos vissa modeller hittar du 
etiketten inuti terminalskyddet.)

	• Ladda ner användarhandboken från följande Samsung-webbplats för 
ytterligare information. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Türkçe

1.	 Parçalar Listesi
Sağlanan aksesuarlar modele bağlı olarak farklılık gösterebilir.

1 Kolay Kullanım Kılavuzu 2 *Garanti Kartı / Yasal 
Düzenlemelerle İlgili Kılavuz 
/ WEEE

3 *Uzaktan kumanda 4 *Piller
5 *Güç Kablosu 6 *Veri Kablosu
7 *CI Card Adaptörü

	– *: Modele veya coğrafi bölgeye bağlı olarak, yukarıda belirtilen 
öğelerden bazıları pakete dahil olmayabilir.

	– Herhangi bir parça eksikse, ürünü satın aldığınız satıcıyla temas kurun.

2.	LED TV Standını Takma
Standı ve Bileşenleri Monte Etme
Standı takarken, birlikte verilen bileşenleri ve parçaları kullanın.

	• Stand 	• Vidalar 	• Güç Kablosu

NOT
	• Parçaların rengi ve şekli gösterilenden farklı olabilir. Teknik özellikler, 

kaliteyi geliştirmek için önceden bilgi verilmeden değiştirilebilir.
	• Birleştirirken her bileşenin önünü ve arkasını karıştırmayın.
	• TV'yi en az iki kişinin kaldırıp taşıdığından emin olun.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Standardı talimatları
TV'yi duvara bir duvara montaj kiti (ayrıca satılır) kullanarak takabilirsiniz.
Bir duvara montaj kiti takarken, dört VESA vidayı da sıkmanızı öneririz.
Yalnızca üstte iki vidayla duvara takılan bir duvara montaj kiti takmak 
istiyorsanız, bu tür kurulumu destekleyen bir Samsung duvara montaj kiti 
kullandığınızdan emin olun. (Coğrafi bölgeye bağlı olarak bu tür duvara 
montaj kitini satın alamayabilirsiniz.)

	– 82 inç ve daha büyük modeller için TV'yi duvara monte etmek için dört 
kişi gerekir.

4.	Bağlantı Paneli

5.	Teknik Özellikler
Çevre Koşulları
	• Bu cihaz, bir Sınıf B dijital cihazdır.
	• Tasarım ve teknik özellikler önceden haber verilmeden değiştirilebilir.
	• Güç kaynağı ve güç tüketimi hakkında daha fazla bilgi için ürün 

üzerindeki etikette bulunan bilgilere bakın.
	• Tipik güç tüketimi IEC 62087'ye göre ölçülmüştür.
	• Bir LAN kablosu bağlamak için bağlantı için bir CAT 7 (*STP tip) kablosu 

kullanın. (100/10 Mb/sn)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• TV arkasına takılı derecelendirme etiketini görebilirsiniz. (Bazı modeller 
için kapak terminalinin içindeki derecelendirme etiketini görebilirsiniz.)

	• Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen aşağıdaki Samsung web sitesinden Kullanım 
kılavuzunu indirin. http://www.samsung.com/business

	| Українська

1.	 Список компонентів
Надані компоненти можуть різнитися залежно від моделі.

1 Короткий посібник 
користувача

2 *Гарантійний талон / Посібник 
з регуляторних вимог / WEEE

3 *Пульт ДК 4 *Батареї
5 *Кабель живлення 6 *Кабель для передачі даних
7 *Адаптер для картки 

стандартного інтерфейсу (CI)

	– *: Деякі елементи, зазначені вище, можуть не входити в комплект, 
залежно від моделі чи географічного регіону.

	– Якщо якихось елементів бракуватиме, зверніться до продавця виробу.

2.	Встановлення підставки телевізора 
зі світлодіодною підсвіткою екрана

Приєднання підставки та компонентів
Для встановлення підставки використовуйте складові та частини, які 
входять у комплект.

	• Підставка 	• Гвинти 	• Кабель живлення

ПРИМІТКА
	• Колір і форма частин можуть відрізнятися від зображених на 

малюнку. Технічні характеристики виробу можуть бути змінені без 
повідомлення з метою покращення якості роботи виробу.

	• Під час складання компонентів зважайте на те, де задня панель, а де 
передня.

	• Щоб підняти та перенести телевізор, потрібно принаймні двоє осіб.

3.	EN 60065:2014 Стандартні вказівки
Телевізор можна монтувати на стіні за допомогою комплекту настінного 
кріплення (продається окремо).
У разі встановлення комплекту настінного кріплення рекомендовано 
закріпити всі чотири гвинти VESA.
Щоб встановити комплект настінного кріплення, який кріпиться до стіни 
двома верхніми гвинтами, використовуйте комплект настінного кріплення 
Samsung, який підтримує цей тип встановлення. (Цей тип комплекту 
настінного кріплення може бути недоступний, залежно від регіону).

	– Для монтування на стіну моделей з екраном 82 дюйми чи більше 
потрібно четверо людей.

4.	Панель з’єднань
5.	Характеристики
Вимоги щодо навколишнього середовища
	• Цей виріб є цифровим пристроєм класу B.
	• Дизайн і технічні характеристики може бути змінено без повідомлення.
	• Відомості про живлення та додаткові відомості про 

енергоспоживання виробу вказано на наклейці на виробі.
	• Типове споживання електроенергії вимірюється відповідно до 

стандарту IEC 62087.
	• Для під’єднання кабелю локальної мережі слід використовувати 

кабель CAT 7 (тип *STP). (100/10 Mbps)
* Shielded Twisted Pair

	• На задній панелі телевізора є ярлик із маркуванням. (На деяких 
моделях ярлик із маркуванням розміщений із внутрішнього боку 
кришки панелі роз’ємів).

	• Щоб отримати додаткові відомості, завантажте посібник користувача із 
зазначеного далі вебсайту Samsung. http://www.samsung.com/business

	• Зверніться до етикетки щоб визначити країну виробництва.
	• Споживання електроенергії (HG32F800F*: 65 W)
	• Клас захисту від ураження електричним струмом: Обладнання класу II


